

No. 23-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIE HELPHENSTINE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEFFREY C. MANDO
Adams Law, PLLC
40 West Pike Street
Covington, KY 41011

CLAYTON L. ROBINSON
COURTNEY L. SOLTIS
Robinson & Weber, PSC
101 Prosperous Place
Suite 100
Lexington, KY 40509

JENNIFER L. MASCOTT
R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
Separation of Powers Clinic
Gray Center for the Study
of the Administrative State
Antonin Scalia Law School
3301 Fairfax Dr.
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 706-5488
rmccotte@gmu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF..... 1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED..... 1
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS
IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE
PRESENTS A SUPERIOR VEHICLE..... 6
 A. The Proper Test Is an Important
 Issue, and Clarity Is Badly Needed..... 6
 B. This Case Is a Superior Vehicle 8
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULE IS
WRONG 10
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	11
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 12
<i>Crandel v. Hall</i> , 75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 9
<i>Edmiston v. Borrego</i> , 75 F.4th 551 (5th Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>Pittman ex rel. Hamilton v. Cnty. of Madison</i> , 970 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Howell v. NaphCare, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 302 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Ireland v. Prummell</i> , 53 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022)	3, 4
<i>Karsjens v. Lourey</i> , 988 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	13

Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake,
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Robinson v. Midland Cnty.,
 80 F.4th 704 (5th Cir. 2023) 2

Short v. Hartman,
 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) 1, 5, 11

Strain v. Regalado,
 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 5, 12

Swain v. Junior,
 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Wade v. Daniels,
 36 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2022) 3

Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.,
 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022) 14

Other Authorities

S. Ct. R. 10..... 2
